capital position. The remainder of the net proceeds will be deposited in our
account at Macatawa Bank, and will be available for contribution to our bank's
capital from time to time as needed and for general corporate purposes.

   We have an $8.0 million credit facility with a correspondent commercial bank
that will expire on September 26, 2001. At March 31, 2001, we had $4.0 million
outstanding under this credit facility. The weighted average cost of the
outstanding balance drawn on this credit facility was 6.9% at March 31, 2001.
We intend to pay off our outstanding balance under this credit facility out of
the net proceeds of this offering.

   12

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited total deposits, indebtedness
and capitalization at March 31, 2001, and as adjusted to reflect the issuance
and sale of 1,400,000 shares at an assumed offering price of $   per share and
the application of the net proceeds. The following table has also been adjusted
for the 3% stock dividend distributed May 4, 2001. This information should be
read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related
notes.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   March 31, 2001
   ------------------
   As
   Actual   Adjusted
   --------  --------
   (Dollars in
   thousands)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing deposits.....  $ 45,498  $ 45,498
Interest-bearing deposits.....   373,214   373,214
   --------  --------
  Total deposits.....  $418,712  $418,712
   ========  ========
Indebtedness:
Long-term and short-term debt.....  $  4,000  $   -0-
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank.....   62,588   62,588
   --------  --------
  Total indebtedness.....  $ 66,588  $ 62,588
   ========  ========
Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock, no par value, 500,000 shares authorized,
 no shares issued and outstanding.....  $   -0-  $   -0-
Common stock, no par value, 9,500,000 shares authorized,
 3,696,789 shares issued and outstanding, 5,096,789 shares
 as adjusted(1).....   38,653
Retained earnings.....   211   211
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of income
 tax.....   471   471
   --------  --------
  Total shareholders' equity.....  $ 39,335  $
   ========  ========
Total deposits, indebtedness and shareholders' equity.....  $524,635  $
   ========  ========
Company regulatory capital ratios:
Total capital to risk-weighted assets.....   9.9%   %
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets.....   8.7%   %
Tier 1 leverage ratio.....   7.7%   %